




NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO 3807

DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER:  23 OCTOBER 2015
(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO. 41)
3807.	Mr L J Basson (DA) to ask the Minister of Water and Sanitation:
(1)	(a) What royalties are paid to Lesotho for the Lesotho Highlands Water Project and (b) how are the specified royalties calculated;
(2)	what was the (a) fixed tariff royalty, (b) price of water per cubic meter and (c) total amount of water used in each year since 2000; 
(3)	is there a sliding scale on royalties for the next 10 years; if not, why not; if so, (a) why and (b) what are the relevant details of the specified sliding scale?													NW4551E
---00O00---
REPLY:
			
(1) 	Royalties, as defined in the Treaty, are paid to the Government of Lesotho for the benefit of receiving South Africa’s share of the yield from the Orange River through the Lesotho Highlands Water Project (LHWP), a gravity scheme, rather than through the least cost Orange-Vaal Transfer Scheme (OVTS), a pumping scheme wholly located within South Africa. Royalties are based on the amount of water actually delivered and correspond to 56% of the capital, operation and maintenance and pumping electricity cost savings realised by Republic of South Africa (RSA) through the implementation of the LHWP water transfer component rather than the costlier next best Orange Vaal Transfer Scheme. 

	In terms of Article 12, Paragraph (10) of The Treaty between Government of the Republic of South Africa and the Kingdom of Lesotho, royalties comprise of a fixed and a variable component. The cost savings on capital costs are referred to as fixed royalties since a fixed amount in real terms is paid out as royalties every month. The compensation will be for fifty years and commenced from January 1995.

	The variable portion is related to the cost savings on O&M costs and amounts related to the pumping electricity cost savings and these amounts depend on water actually delivered to RSA. The variable component is based on the volume of water delivered to South Africa and is made up of the net benefit on being able to gravitate from LHWP rather than pumping from OVTS. It comprises:

· The difference in electricity costs.  This component is adjusted on a monthly basis in accordance with the Producer Price Index (PPI) and corrected on a yearly basis when the Eskom selling price of electricity becomes available (usually in October of every year), and
· The difference in operation and maintenance costs, which is also adjusted on a monthly basis in accordance with the PPI.
[bookmark: _GoBack] (2) 	Refer to table below. Please note that the price per cm3 for both the O&M and the electricity is determined on a monthly basis due to the monthly PPI adjustments, the amounts reflected below are therefore the average price for the year.

(3) 	No, there is no sliding scale. The royalties are calculated as per (1) above as stipulated in the Treaty.
---00O00---
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Month

Fixed Royalties

 Average 

O&M price 

per cm3 

 Average 

Electricity 

price per cm3 

 Water 

Consumption 

Year ended 31 March 2000 81 354 688,96     0,01047085    0,10907744      526,26           

Year ended 31 March 2001 90 875 327,86     0,01142940    0,11430332      581,34           

Year ended 31 March 2002 104 375 278,12   0,01251147    0,13100159      597,34           

Year ended 31 March 2003 115 408 223,84   0,01419098    0,14843198      585,05           

Year ended 31 March 2004 109 079 310,85   0,01426946    0,13438978      703,40           

Year ended 31 March 2005 111 019 124,06   0,01442949    0,14628029      692,99           

Year ended 31 March 2006 116 473 274,79   0,01497777    0,14772410      779,18           

Year ended 31 March 2007 127 410 256,94   0,01622016    0,16344945      740,03           

Year ended 31 March 2008 142 222 034,78   0,01794643    0,17816570      800,72           

Year ended 31 March 2009 158 413 631,57   0,02080808    0,22173741      766,49           

Year ended 31 March 2010 155 522 874,35   0,02064900    0,28167827      783,64           

Year ended 31 March 2011 167 642 259,66   0,02205805    0,30089946      681,02           

Year ended 31 March 2012 177 250 868,79   0,02403905    0,32792280      922,07           

Year ended 31 March 2013 190 955 818,69   0,02526998    0,44059188      729,97           

Year ended 31 March 2014 207 681 424,74   0,02658038    0,52756149      783,72           

Year ended 31 March 2015 219 189 476,47   0,02949173    0,58571239      772,87           


